

## SCHEDULE 3

### MODIFICATIONS RELATING TO POLICE AND FIRE

#### PART 2

##### Modification of statutory instruments

###### *Road User Charging (Consultation and Publication) (Scotland) Regulations 2003*

**5.**—(1) The Road User Charging (Consultation and Publication) (Scotland) Regulations 2003<sup>(1)</sup> are modified as follows.

(2) In regulation 2 (interpretation)<sup>(2)</sup> omit the definition of “police area”.

(3) In regulation 3(1) (consultation)—

(a) in sub-paragraph (a), for the first “any” to “situated” substitute “the Police Service of Scotland”; and

(b) for sub-paragraph (c)<sup>(3)</sup>, substitute—

“(c) the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service;”.

(4) In regulation 7(a)(i) (notice of making of the charging scheme), for “police” to “situated” substitute “Police Service of Scotland”.

---

<sup>(1)</sup> [S.S.I. 2003/292](#).

<sup>(2)</sup> There are amendments to regulation 2 which are not relevant to this Order.

<sup>(3)</sup> Regulation 3(1)(c) has been amended by [S.S.I. 2005/344](#).